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Section One: Multiple-choice                                                    15 Marks – 15%

Question 1
Which of the following is an example of a trading business?
a) Mary’s Hairdressing Services
b) Jazz Delivery Company
c) Sam’s Electrical Appliance Proprietary Company
d) Mia’s car hire

Question 2
Which of the following is a feature of a public company?
a) Shareholders’ liability is limited by the amount owing on shares.
b) It has at least 1 owner to a maximum of 20 owners.
c) The death of a shareholder means the company has to be legally re-formed as a separate legal entity.
d) They have limited ability to raise capital relative to other legal structures
	
Question 3
Which of the following is an example of a current asset?
a) Bank Overdraft
b) Accounts Receivable
c) capital
d) motor vehicle

Question 4
How would an accountant classify the GST a business pays on the purchase of inventory?
a) an income
b) an expense
c) an asset
d) a liability
Question 5
A business has purchased a machine for $15 000. A deposit of $5 000 was paid to ‘Nuts and Bolts’ and the balance is payable within 12 months. Which of the following statement is correct?
a) Debit machine $15 000, Credit Accounts Payable $5 000, Credit Cash at Bank $10 000
b) Debit machine $15 000, Credit Accounts Payable $10 000, Credit Cash at Bank $5000
c) Credit machine $15 000, Credit Accounts Payable $15 000, Debit Cash at Bank $5 000
d) Debit machine $15 000, Debit Accounts Payable $10 000, Debit Cash at Bank $5 000
Question 6
Which of the following show the correct order in the accounting cycle?
a) balance sheet, source document, trial balance, ledger
b) Ledger, source document, journal, income statement, balance sheet
c) Source document, journal, ledger, trial balance
d) Ledger, source document, balance sheet, journal, income statement
Question 7
The following item relates to activities of people associated with the Weeding Women partnership.  A partner contributes $10,000 cash.  This item would:
a) appear as a current asset in the firm’s balance sheet.
b) appear as a current liability in the firm’s balance sheet.
c) appear as an owner’s equity item in the firm’s balance sheet.
d) not be shown in the firm’s balance sheet.
Question 8
Hary McLary is a hairdressing salon owned and operated by Mr Schnitzel Von Crumb.  In 2010, the shop was purchased for $100 000.  In 2015 the shop and land was revalued at $110 000.  In his accounts, Mr Von Crumb should value the premises at:
a) $100 000 because of the historic cost assumption.
b) $110 000 because that seems to represent a fair and conservative value.
c) $105 000 because that is the average value for the premises.
d) $110 000 because the business is a going concern and the amount represents the likely future value of the premises.
Question 9
Which of the following is an advantage of the sole trader legal structure?
a) The owner must make all the decisions
b) The owner may choose to take the profits
c) There is a lot of flexibility in selecting working hours
d) The owner has limited liability
Question 10
Which of the following would a bank consider in approving a business loan?
a) The customer’s income
b) The customer’s credit history
c) Other monthly repayments the customer may have
d) All of the above
Question 11
Cash sales of $100 has been incorrectly posted as $101 in the Sales Ledger, but correctly entered as $100 in the cash ledger.  What is the effect of this mistake on the Trial Balance?
a) the total credit balance will be overstated by $1
b) the total dedit balance will be overstated by $1
c) both the debit and credit totals will be overstated by $1
d) both the debit and credit totals will be understated by $1


Question 12
An asset is defined as a resource controlled by the entity
a) from which future economic benefits are expected to flow out of the entity.
b) as a result of past events.
c) which can be divided into current and non-current.
d) in which future economic benefits are expected to flow into the entity as a result of past events.
Question 13
Which of the following statements best describes cost of sales?
a) the cost of doing business.
b) The total amount paid to creditors over the year
c) The total of cash and credit purchases
d) The total purchase cost to the business of the goods that were sold during the year
Question 14
Which of the following errors would be identified through the preparation of a trial balance?
i. Cash at bank was debited $105 when it should have been credited
ii. Cash at bank was debited $105 when it should have been debited $150
iii. A cash sale of $150 was not entered into the general ledger
iv. Cash at bank was debited $105 and Sales credited $105 when the figures should have been $150
a) i, ii
b) ii,iii,iv
c) all of the above
d) none of the above
Question 15
Which of the following structures pose the greatest personal risk with regard to owner liability
a) manufacturer
b) sole trader
c) proprietary company
d) partnership


SECTION TWO: Short Answers					   120 Marks – 70%
Question 26                                                                                        (73 marks)
a+b)				    	  TWINS TRADERS
GENERAL LEDGER
Cash at Bank (13 ½  marks)
	(mark)
	Date
	Particulars
	$
	Date
	Particulars
	$
	(mark)

	(.5)
	1/7/16
	Balance
	18,200
	1/7/16
	Inventory/GST
	7,700
	(2)

	(1)
	3/7
	Debtors
	42,800
	2/7
	Wages
	1,200
	(1)

	(2)
	6/7
	Sales/GST
	4,400
	3/7
	Loan
	2,000
	(1)

	(1)
	7/7
	Debtor
	5,390
	3/7
	Interest expense
	200
	(1)

	
	
	
	
	4/7 
	Drawings
	1,500
	(1)

	
	
	
	
	5/7
	Creditor
	4,000
	(1)

	
	
	
	
	8/7
	Utilities
	1,000
	(1)

	
	
	
	
	9/7
	Office Furniture/GST
	2,200
	(1)

	
	
	
	
	11/7/16
	Bal c/d
	50,990
	(1)

	
	
	
	70,790
	
	
	70,790
	

	
	12/7
	Bal b/f
	50,990
	
	
	
	


Capital ( ½ marks)
	(mark)
	Date
	Particulars
	$
	Date
	Particulars
	     $
	(mark)

	
	
	
	
	1/7/16
	Balance
	65,400
	(.5)


Creditor (2 ½  marks)
	(mark)
	Date
	Particulars
	$
	Date
	Particulars
	     $
	(mark)

	(1)
	5/7/16
	Cash
	4,000
	1/7/16
	Balance
	56,100
	(.5)

	
	11/7/16
	Bal c/d
	57,600
	10/7
	Inventory
	5,500
	(1)

	
	
	
	61 600
	
	
	61 600
	

	
	
	
	
	12/7
	Bal b/f
	57,600
	(1)


Debtors (5 ½  marks)
	(mark)
	Date
	Particulars
	$
	Date
	Particulars
	     $
	(mark)

	(.5)
	1/7/16
	Balance
	42,800
	3/7/16
	Cash
	42,800
	(1)

	(2)
	5/7
	Sales/GST
	5,500
	7/7
	Cash/Disc. Allowed
	5,500
	(2)

	
	
	
	48,300
	
	
	48,300
	(1)


Furniture & Office equipment (1 ½  marks)
	(mark)
	Date
	Particulars
	$
	Date
	Particulars
	     $
	(mark)

	(.5)
	1/7/16
	Balance
	22,500
	
	
	
	

	(1)
	9/7
	Cash
	2,000
	11/7/16
	Bal c/d
	24,500
	

	
	
	
	24,500
	
	
	24,500
	

	(1)
	12/7
	Bal b/f
	24,500
	
	
	
	


Loan (1 ½  marks)
	(mark)
	Date
	Particulars
	$
	Date
	Particulars
	     $
	(mark)

	(1)
	3/7/16
	Cash
	2,000
	1/7/16
	Balance
	20,000
	(.5)

	
	11/7/16
	Bal c/d
	18,000
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	20,000
	
	
	20,000
	

	
	
	
	
	12/7
	Bal b/f
	18,000
	(1)


Inventory (4 ½  marks)
	(mark)
	Date
	Particulars
	$
	Date
	Particulars
	     $
	(mark)

	(.5)
	1/7/16
	Balance
	61,000
	5/7/16
	Cost of Sales
	3,400
	(1)

	(1)
	1/7
	Cash
	7,000
	6/7
	Cost of Sales
	2,000
	(1)

	(1)
	10/7
	Creditor
	5,000
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	11/7/16
	Bal c/d
	67,600
	

	
	
	
	73,000
	
	
	73,000
	

	(1)
	12/7
	Bal b/f
	67,600
	
	
	
	


GST Clearing (6 ½  marks)
	(mark)
	Date
	Particulars
	$
	Date
	Particulars
	     $
	(mark)

	(1)
	1/7/16
	Cash
	700
	1/7/16
	Bal
	3,000
	(.5)

	(1)
	7/7
	Discount Allowed
	10
	5/7
	Debtor
	500
	(1)

	(1)
	9/7
	Cash
	200
	6/7
	Cash
	400
	(1)

	(1)
	10/7
	Creditor
	500
	
	
	
	

	
	11/7/16
	Bal c/d
	2,490
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	3,900
	
	
	3,900
	

	
	
	
	
	12/7
	Bal b/f
	2,490
	(1)



Wages (1.5 marks)
	(mark)
	Date
	Particulars
	$
	Date
	Particulars
	     $
	(mark)

	(1)
	2/7/16
	Cash
	1,200
	11/7/16
	P/L
	1,200
	(.5)


Interest Expense (1.5 marks)
	(mark)
	Date
	Particulars
	$
	Date
	Particulars
	     $
	(mark)

	(1)
	3/7/16
	Cash
	200
	11/7/16
	P/L
	200
	(.5)



Sales (2.5 marks)
	(mark)
	Date
	Particulars
	$
	Date
	Particulars
	     $
	(mark)

	
	
	
	
	5/7/16
	Debtor
	5,000
	(1)

	(.5)
	11/7/16
	P/L
	9,000
	6/7
	Cash
	4,000
	(1)


Drawings (1 mark)
	(mark)
	Date
	Particulars
	$
	Date
	Particulars
	     $

	(1)
	4/7/16
	Cash
	1,500
	
	
	


Cost of Sales (2.5 marks)
	(mark)
	Date
	Particulars
	$
	Date
	Particulars
	     $
	(mark)

	(1)
	5/7/16
	Inventory
	3,400
	
	
	
	

	(1)
	10/7
	Inventory
	2,000
	11/7/16
	P/L
	5,400
	(.5)


Discount Allowed (2.5 marks)
	(mark)
	Date
	Particulars
	$
	Date
	Particulars
	     $
	(mark)

	(1)
	7/7/16
	Debtor
	110
	7/7
	GST
	10
	(1)

	
	
	
	
	11/7/16
	P/L
	100
	(.5)


Utilities (1.5 marks)
	(mark)
	Date
	Particulars
	$
	Date
	Particulars
	     $
	(mark)

	(1)
	8/7/16
	Cash
	1,000
	11/7/16
	P/L
	1,000
	(.5)


Total marks: 	Entries 	49
		Balances	10


c)										(14 marks)
Allocate 1 mark for each item in the Trial Balance – do not penalize consequential errors
TWINS TRADERS
TRIAL BALANCE AT 11 JULY 2016
	Account Name
	Debit
	Credit

	Utilities
	1,000
	

	Discount Allowed
	100
	

	Cost of Sales
	5,400
	

	Drawings
	1,500
	

	Interest expense
	200
	

	Wages
	1,200
	

	Inventory
	67,600
	

	Furniture
	24,500
	

	Cash
	50,990
	

	Sales
	
	9,000

	GST Payable
	
	2,490

	Loan
	
	18,000

	Creditor
	
	57,600

	Capital
	
	65,400

	
	152,490
	152,490





Question 17                                                                                         (27 marks)
(a) Prepare an Income Statement for Pavlich Tyre Centre for the year ended 30 June 2016. Expenses should be classified as ‘selling and distribution’, ‘general and administration’ and ‘financial’	   (14 marks)
PAVLICH TYRE CENTRE
INCOME STATEMENT
YEAR ENDED 30/6/16
	Sales
	
	
	346,500
	(1)

	Less Discount allowed
	
	
	500
	(1)

	Less C.O.S
	
	
	151,200
	(1)

	Gross Profit
	
	
	194 800
	(.5)

	Other Income
	
	
	
	

	Interest received
	
	600
	
	(1)

	Discount received
	
	750
	1,350
	(1)

	
	
	
	196,150
	

	Expenses
	
	
	
	

	Selling and Distribution 
	
	
	
	

	Advertising
	2,400
	
	
	(1)

	Sales returns
	2,500
	
	
	(1)

	Sales wages
	50,000
	54 900
	
	(1)

	General and Administration
	
	
	
	

	Office expenses
	3,500
	
	
	(1)

	Electricity
	150
	
	
	(1)

	Stationery 
	1,350
	
	
	(1)

	Administration wages
	60,550
	65,550
	
	(1)

	Financial Expenses
	
	
	
	

	Interest 
	850
	850
	121 300
	(1)

	Net Profit
	
	
	74,850
	(.5)



Total marks = 14
Consequential errors should not be penalized.




b) Prepare a vertical classified Balance Sheet for Pavlich Tyre Centre for the year ended 30 June 2016.						    (13 marks)
  PAVLICH TYRE CENTRE
BALANCE SHEET 
AS AT 30/6/16
	ASSETS
	
	

	Current Assets
	
	

	Cash
	650
	(1)

	Accounts receivable
	15,000
	(1)

	Inventory
	3,400
	(1)

	Total Current Assets
	19,050
	

	Non-Current Assets
	
	

	Office furniture
	27,000
	(1)

	Land
	14,000
	(1)

	Property plant and Equipment
	150,000
	(1)

	Total Non-Current Assets
	191,000
	

	Total Assets
	210,050
	

	LIABILITIES
	
	

	Current Liabilities
	
	

	Loan
	4,000
	(1)

	Trade Payables
	4,400
	(1)

	Total Current Liabilities
	8,400
	

	Non-Current Liabilities
	
	

	Mortgage
	100,000
	(1)

	Total non-current liabilities
	100,000
	

	Total Liabilities
	108,400
	

	NET ASSETS
	101,650
	(1)

	EQUITY
	
	

	Capital
	44,800
	(1)

	Profit
	74,850
	(1)

	Drawings
	18,000
	(1)

	Total Equity
	101,650
	


Total marks = 13
Consequential errors should not be penalized.




[bookmark: _GoBack]Question 18									 	  [25 marks]
i)         Explain why GST should be charged on his books and the impact of this on his business from an accounting point of view.	     (4 marks)
Mr Costanza must register for GST if his business has an annual turnover greater than $75,000 (1). The GST would apply to all purchases Mr Costanza makes and goods he sells once registered. (1)  Some items are GST free such as education however books are not GST exempt.
GST payable to the ATO is calculated through the maintenance of a GST collections and payable ledger.  The business must complete a quarterly Business Activity Statement (BAS) and submit this to the ATO. (1)
The difference between the GST paid on books and collected at the time of sale represents the GST payable to the government.  (1)
ii)	Calculate the GST component of a book costing $27.50 (GST inc.) and a book costing $15 (GST ex).			      (2 marks)
GST = $2.50 ($27.50/11) (1)
GST = $1.50 ($15 x .1) (1)
iii)       Mr Costanza has taken out a bank loan for 25yrs on the business. He feels that this loan should be considered an asset as he is using the cash to grow his business.  Using the definition of a liability from The Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Information, explain to Mr Costanza why a bank loan should be classified as a liability.	 			     	      (6 marks)
A Liability is a present obligation of the entity(1) resulting from past events(1), the settlement of which is expected to result in an outflow from the entity of resources embodying economic benefits. (1) 
There are three essential characteristics of a liability:
1. There must exist a present obligation.  An obligation is a duty or responsibility to act or perform in a certain way.  A present obligation means that the entity has little or no choice over whether or not to meet the obligation.  The loan repayment of the bank loan would be legally binding. (1)
2. The obligation must involve a sacrifice of economic benefits in the future.  Settlement of such a sacrifice could be either on demand, on a specified date, or on the happening of a specified event, in this case the repayment of the loan. (1)
3. As with assets, there must exist a past transaction or other past event.  This event, called the obligating event, gives rise to the present obligation, in this case the loan agreement with the bank and the advance of the money lent. (1)

iv) Discuss two advantages and two disadvantages of the legal structure Mr Costanza has chosen.		 	  			    (8 marks)

Advantages of Private Companies:
1. The shareholders have LIMITED Liability for the debts of the company.
 Because the company is a separate legal person from the shareholders, the company is responsible for the debts.  This means Mr Costanza and other shareholders can only lose the value of their investment in the company. His personal assets such as his house are protected. (2)
2. A company can raise capital than both the Partnership and Sole Trader form of business.
Proprietary companies can have a maximum of fifty (50) shareholders. 
Partnerships can only have up to 20 maximum owners. This means they are able to raise less capital than proprietary companies. Sole Trader businesses only have one owner so the amount of capital is restricted to the personal wealth of the owner. (2)
* Award 2 marks to any other well explained advantage
Disadvantages of Private Companies:

1. There are more laws and regulations that need to be followed than if 
      you run a business as a Sole Trader or Partnership eg. the company must  prepare audited financial reports. (2)
2. A company is more expensive to form than a sole trader or a partnership. (2)

* Award 2 marks to any other well explained advantage

v) With reference to the relevant accounting principle explain to Mr Costanza why his personal assets should not be shown in the accounts of Bonza Books.				     							 (2 marks)

The Accounting Entity principle states that a business is separate from the owner of the business.   Because of this the accounting records of the business are separate from the personal financial records of the owner(s). (1)  An example the application of this is that Mr Costanza’s contribution of resources is shown as capital. (1)  His equity represents the residual value of the assets after deducting liabilities.
vi) With reference to relevant examples for Bonza Books, distinguish between current and non-current assets.					(3 marks)

An Asset is a resource controlled by the entity as a result of past events and from which future economic benefits are expected to flow to the entity.(1) A current asset is one which will result in economic benefits for less than one year eg. inventory or trade receivables. (1) A non-current asset is one which will result in economic benefits for more than one year eg. delivery vehicles and office equipment. (1)


Section Three: Extended Practical Answer	 		     Marks 30 – 15%

This section has 2 (2) questions. Attempt one questions. Write your answers in the space provided.
Spare pages are included at the end of this booklet. Continuing an answer: If you need to use the space to continue an answer, indicate in the original answer space where the answer is continued, ie. give the page number. Fill in the number of the question(s) that you are continuing to answer at the top of the page.
	
Suggested working time 35 min
Q19)  Contrast the perpetual versus the periodic inventory accounting systems.											(30 marks)
A periodic inventory system is an accounting method in which the cost of goods sold is determined periodically by means of a stock-take, usually annually and typically not more frequently than quarterly. (2 marks)
A perpetual inventory system is an accounting method in which the cost of goods sold is determined at the time of sale. The Cost of sales is updated, often via a barcode scanner at the point of sale, and inventory levels are adjusted accordingly. (2 marks)
Perpetual Advantages: (6 marks - 2marks for each well explained point)
· an up to date record of stock level is always available i.e. easy to monitor inventory levels
· no stock take is required to determine cost of sales. Stocktakes can be done at more convenient times and at random 
· able to account for theft of stock and damaged stock by cross checking inventory levels in accounts against stock take levels.
· accurate interim financial reports are possible as stock levels at any point in time are always known
· reduced likelihood of running out of stock as stock balance after every transaction is known
· can identify fast/slow moving stock and adjust items stocked appropriately
Perpetual disadvantages: (6 marks - 2marks for each well explained point)
· more complex and expensive 
· Recorded Inventory May Not Reflect Actual Inventory
· A time must be allocated for inventory to be recorded as it is delivered so the inventory records can be updated.

Periodic Advantages: (6 marks - 2marks for each well explained point)
· cheaper to implement as less need for ICT systems
· simpler to operate
· no need to have separate accounting for Cost of sales
Periodic Disadvantages: (6 marks - 2marks for each well explained point)
· Harder with high sales volumes
· Businesses do not know their stock levels without completing a stocktake
· Lack of feedback re. specific product lines eg. average sales time etc
· Does not detect theft without a stocktake 

When considering which system to adopt businesses must way up the aforementioned pros and cons while at the same time considering factors such as their available finance, staffing and ICT infrastructure.  While the perpetual system does bring with it considerable advantages for small-scale operators with uncomplicated product mixes the addition costs of changing over to a perpetual system may outweigh the benefits they bring.  (2 marks)

Q20)  											(30 marks)
a) Discuss the benefits, costs associated with the following sources of finance:							
· Overdraft 		 (6 marks)
· Trade Credit 	 (5 marks)
· Owner Capital         (5 marks)
· Mortgage 		 (5 marks)

A source of finance refers to venues for obtaining funds.  Sources of finance can broadly come from internal (equity) or external (debt/borrowings) locations.  These sources may be short or long term and have associated advantages and costs.  
A Bank Overdraft
A bank overdraft is a loan made by a bank in which the customer can withdraw more money from his or her bank account than has been deposited in the account. (1 mark)
There is an agreed limit on the overdraft.  (1 mark) This limit may be, for example, $20,000.  If a business exceeds its overdraft limit, the bank will demand that the owner deposits cash into the business bank account to reduce the account balance to below the overdraft limit.    (1 mark)   If the bank is concerned about the ability of the business to repay the overdraft, it may reduce the overdraft limit or require the business to convert the overdraft into a term loan.   (1 mark)
An overdraft will usually be reviewed every year.  Interest is paid on a monthly basis on the overdrawn amount.  Other fees payable usually include a once only application fee, a monthly account keeping fee and a periodic overdraft facility fee. (1 mark)
A bank overdraft is a short term source of finance. (1 mark) A bank overdraft should be re-paid within months rather than over a number of years. Banks will usually require that overdrafts are ‘fully-fluctuating’ i.e. they regularly go into a positive balance.
Trade Credit
When a business buys on credit and is given a period of time in which to repay the funds.     (1 mark)  Trade credit is a short term source of debt finance. (1 mark)  It effectively uses the supplier’s funds to help finance the business.  If suppliers do not charge interest for late payment, this effectively amounts to interest-free short-term credit. (1 mark)  Discounts may be offered by creditors for early repayment. (1 mark)  It can be pre-approved and so makes for quick and flexible stock purchasing even if funds are not currently available. (1 mark)
Owners Capital
Capital is the contribution of funds or other assets to the business by the owner(s).                (1 mark)   It is a long term equity source of finance. (2 marks).  Owners capital has the advantage that it does not need to be repaid and there are no associated interest charges.    (1 mark) It  is limited in the case of sole trader businesses however to the owner’s personal savings or assets. (1 mark)
Mortgage
A mortgage is a long term secured debt source of external finance. (2 marks)  It is a large loan usually obtained from a finance company or retail bank for the specific purpose of obtaining land. (1 mark)  The land itself acts as collateral to secure the loan.  (1 mark) Mortgages are paid back over very long periods of time eg. 30 + yrs.  Along with principal repayments interest is also charged on the balance remaining.    (1 mark)  Given the long term of the loan the borrower may incur interest charges over the life of the loan well in excess of the principal borrowed. 
b) Discuss how a financial institution would use the following to assess risk when making a lending decision:
· collateral 	(3 marks)
· credit history 	(3 marks)
· guarantors 	(3 marks)

In lending agreements, collateral is a borrower's pledge of specific property to a lender, to secure repayment of a loan. (1 mark) Collateral usually takes the form of non-current assets such as plant, property and equipment.  (1 mark) The greater the level of collateral to securitise the loan the lower the level of risk as the lender can reclaim the assets and liquidate them in order to settle any unpaid debt in the case of default on payment. (1 mark)
A credit history is a record of a borrower's responsible repayment of debts. (1 mark)  A credit report is a record of the borrower's credit history from a number of sources, including banks, credit card companies, collection agencies, and governments. (1 mark)  If a borrower has a poor credit history it would logically suggest that they pose a greater risk of default on payment and the lender may wish to charge higher interest or not approve the loan. (1 mark)
Guarantors are persons or and entity that agrees to be responsible for another's debt if the other fails to pay. (1 mark) Lenders can require a guarantor on a loan or contract if they wish to reduce their risk.  (1 mark)Guarantors reduce risk of non-payment because if the original signatory to the contract defaults on payment then the lender can force the guarantor to make up the payments or debt outstanding. (1 mark)
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